offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. Our net tangible book value per share is determined
by dividing our total tangible assets, less total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of a particular date. As of September
24, 2017, our net tangible book value was approximately $2.4 million, or $0.17 per share of our common stock, based on 14,282,558 shares of our common
stock outstanding as of that date.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock pursuant to this prospectus supplement in the aggregate amount of $5,000,000 million at an
assumed average offering price of $1.73 per share, the closing price of our common stock on Nasdaq on November 28, 2017, and after deducting
commissions and estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September 24, 2017 would have been approximately
$7.2 million, or $0.42 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.25 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.31 per share to new investors. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share  $ 1.73
Net tangible book value as of September 24, 2017 $ 0.17
Increase in net tangible book value per share from this offering $ 0.25
Net tangible book value per share as of September 24, 2017, as
adjusted for this offering

$ 0.42

Dilution per share to new investors at assumed offering price per share  $ 1.31

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes only that the maximum aggregate offering amount of $5,000,000 is sold during the term of the
Sales Agreement at an average price of $1.73 per share resulting in the issuance of an additional 2,890,173 shares of our common stock. Actual aggregate
sales of our common stock during the term of the Sales Agreement may be less than the maximum offering amount and actual sale prices may be more or less
than $1.73 per share. As a result, your actual dilution may be more or less than $1.31 per share of our common stock purchased in this offering.